the consolidated profit or loss and comprehensive income and within
equity in the consolidated statement of Financial Position, separately
from parent shareholders’ equity.

1.1b UNBUNDLING OF THE FUNCTIONAL CURRENCY
TRANSLATION RESERVE (FCTR)

Amounts totalling ZWL$3,663,562,242 (Historical: ZWL$92,108,117),
which were in 2019, recognised as exchange gains on change of
functional currency, through the Functional Currency Translation
reserve (FCTR) were unbundled to the Revaluation Reserve and
the Fair Value Reserve. The unbundling was done in the prior year
financial statements by transferring ZWL$3,264,150,122 (Historical:
ZWL$82,066,224) and ZWL$ 399,412,120 (Historical: ZWL$
10,041,893) to revaluation and fair value reserve, respectively.

The effect of the unbundling on the financial statements for year
ended 31 December 2020 equity extract was follows.

Inflation Adjusted Historical

As reported
31 Dec 2020

ZWL$000

Unbundling
adjustment

31 Dec 2020
ZWL$000

After unbundling
adjustment

31 Dec 2020
ZWL$000

Restated
31 Dec 2020

ZWL$000

As reported
31 Dec 2020

ZWL$000

Unbundling
adjustment

31 Dec 2020
ZWL$000

After unbundling
adjustment

31 Dec 2020
ZWL$000

EQUITY
Share capital	 30.1	 167 401	 -	 167 401	 269 076	 5 220	 -	 5 220
Share premium	 30.2	 1 022 979	 -	 1 022 979	 1 644 308	 33 876	 -	 33 876
Revaluation reserve*	 30.3	 333 371	 2 030 737	 2 364 108	 3 800 001	 2 810 911	 82 066	 2 892 977
Fair value reserve*	 30.6	 490 257	 248 488	 738 745	 1 187 438	 913 712	 10 042	 923 754
Retained earnings	 30.4	 13 246 324	 -	 13 246 324	 21 291 768	 7 126 176	 -	 7 126 176
Foreign currency
 translation reserve*	 30.7	 2 358 494	 (2 279 225)	 79 269	 127 415	 171 378	 (92 108)	 79 270
Equity attributable to equity
holdersof the parent		  17 618 826	 -	 17 618 826	 28 320 006	 11 061 273	 -	 11 061 273
Non-controlling interest	 30.5	 2 760	 -	 2 760	 4 436	 2 907		  2 907
TOTAL EQUITY	  	 17 621 586	  - 	 17 621 586	  28 324 442 	 11 064 180	  - 	 11 064 180

*Attendant notes have been adjusted to follow this accounting treatment.

Group Accounting Policies (continued)

Intergrated Annual Report
2021

97

1.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

Amended standards and interpretations
The Group has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or
amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2: Amendments to
IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16

The amendments provide temporary reliefs which address the
financial reporting effects when an interbank offered rate (IBOR) is
replaced with an alternative nearly risk-free interest rate (RFR). The